
BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS               R-23-173 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH  

 

RESOLUTION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT #23-2 

TINTON FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY RENOVATION 

  

  WHEREAS, six (6) bids were received on Friday, November 3, 2023 for Contract #23-2 for the Tinton Falls 

Public Library Renovation; and    

 

   WHEREAS, West End - Kelly Builders, LLC, 14 Bridgewaters Drive, Oceanport, NJ 07757 submitted the 

lowest responsible bid in the amount of $378,868 for the above contract; and  

 

  WHEREAS, the Director of Law has found the bid to be in order, and Thomas P. Neff, P.E., P. P., C.M.E., 

Borough Engineer recommends award based on the bid report attached dated November 13, 2023; and 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that West End - Kelly Builders, LLC, 14 Bridgewaters Drive, 

Oceanport, NJ 07757 be awarded a contract in the amount of $378,868 for the Tinton Falls Public Library 

Renovation Project;  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract 

for the Borough of Tinton Falls as specified herein above.   

   

  

       I hereby certify funds are available from:  Ordinance 22-1496 

   

  

 

____________________________________________ 

Thomas P. Fallon, Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

     _________________________________ 
     John Manginelli, Council President 

 
 

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL 

 

Council Member Moved Second Ayes Nays Absent Abstain 

Ms. Buckley       

Mrs. Clay       

Dr. Dobrin       

Mr. Nesci       

Mr. Manginelli       

CERTIFICATION 

 

 I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a 

true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held November 21, 2023. 

 

 WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 21st day of November 2023. 

         

 

             

      Michelle Hutchinson 

      Borough Clerk 

    


